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MANDATE

The Indian Agricultural Universities Association is a Registered Society under Registration no.
3498 of 10 November, 1967. It was established in November 1967 with nine agricultural
universities as its founder members, viz. PAU, Chandigarh (now Ludhiana); APAU (now ANGRAU),
Hyderabad; JNKVV, Jabalpur; UPAU (now GBPUAT) Pantnagar; UAS, Banglore; KU, Kalyani (now
BCKV, Mohanpur); OAUT Bhubaneshwar; UU (now MPUAT, Udaipur) and IARI, New Delhi.

During this long span there has been phenomenal increase in the number of member
universities, especially during the late 90s and onwards. At present the strength of association
membership is 47 agricultural universities, i.e. 40 state agricultural universities, 5 deemed-to-
be universities (AAI, IARI, CIFE, IVRI and NDRI) and 2 central agricultural universities (CAU,
Imphal and BHU). All these are regular members of the Association.

The main objective of the Association is to promote agricultural research, education and
extension in the universities and states, and thereby rural development in the country. It also
acts as a bureau of information to facilitate communication, co-ordination and mutual
consultation among agricultural universities. The Association also acts as a liaison between
member universities and government departments to facilitate communication and expedite
the needed action in matters of importance.

All the universities and institutions (deemed-to-be universities) in India, which provide an
integrated programme of teaching, research and extension education in agricultural sciences,
are qualified to become regular members of the Association.

Vice-Chancellors of member universities or institutions constitute the Association's General
Body. The General Body meets once a year to decide the agenda for the next convention and also
for adoption of its audited accounts of the year and approval of budget estimates for the next
financial year, besides the election of the office-bearers for the following calendar year. The
Executive Committee of the Association consists of President, Vice-President, Secretary-
Treasurer and three members. The Executive Committee meets quarterly.

The office of the Association is manned by Executive Secretary, who implements the decisions
of General Body and Executive Committee on behalf of the Association. A quarterly newsletter is
also being published by the Association since 2000, giving important news, events and
achievements by member universities for the information of all the members.

The main source of revenue of the Association is the annual subscription from member
universities. The ICAR also provides a nominal grant annually.

MANAGEMENT

Executive Committee The Executive Committee, of the association takes decision in its
quarterly meetings, regarding day-to-day functioning of the Association. Its directions on
activities, events and policy matters are referred to the General Body for final approval and
ratification. The composition of the Executive Committee during the year 2007-08 was as
follows:

Executive Committee during 2007-08

1. Dr. M.P. Yadav, VC, SVBPUAT, Meerut President (up to 5.10.2007)
Dr. S.A. Patil, Dir.,, IARI, New Delhi President (w.e.f. 6.10.2007) Vice-President
(From 1.4.2007 t0 5.10.2007)
3. Dr.K.S. Aulakh, VC, PAU, Ludhiana Secretary-Treasurer (up to 1.4.2007)
4. Dr.Rajendra.B.Lal, VC, AAI, Allahabad Member (up to 1.4.2007)

Secretary-Treasurer (w.e.f. 02.04.2007)
and Vice-President, Secretary-Treasurer
(w.e.f.01.01.2008)




5. Dr.S.A.Nimbalkar, VC, Dr. PKV, Akola Member (up to 16.5.2007)

6. Dr. A.T. Sherikar, VC, MAFSU, Nagpur Member (up to 10.5.2007)

7. Dr.P.L. Gautam, VC, GBPUAT, Pantnagar Member (From 11.4.2007 to 11.10.2007)
8. Dr.D.P.Singh, VC, JNKYV, Jabalpur Member (From 17.5.2007 t0 9.7.2007)

9. Dr.C.Ramaswamy, VC, TNAU, Coimbatore Member

10. Dr. Nagendra Sharma,VC, SKUAST (J), Jammu  Member (w.e.f. 13.7.2007)
11. Dr. Anwar Alam, VC, SKUAST(K), Srinagar Member (w.e.f. 23.10.2007)
12. Dr. M.K. Majumder, VC, UBKV, Coochbehar Special Member from East (up to 31.1.2008)

13.Dr. C.S. Chakarbarti, VC, WBUAFS, Kolkata Special Member from East
(w.e.f. 1.2.2008 onwards)

14, Dr. S.N. Puri, VC, CAU, Imphal Ex-officio Member

(Immediate Past President up to 5.10.2007)
15. Dr.'M.P. Yadav, VC, SVBPUAT, Meerut Ex-officio Member

(Immediate Past President w.e.f. 6.10.2007)
16. D.D.G (Edn.), ICAR, New Delhi ICAR Representative
17. Dr. R.P. Singh, Executive Secretary,IAUA Convener

Dr. S.A. Nimbalkar

Dr. M.P. Yadav Dr. S.A. Patil

B :ﬁs

Dr. A.T. Sherikar Dr. M.K. Majumder Dr. S.N. Puri Dr. S.P. Tiwari Dr. R.P. Singh

Four Executive Committee Meetings were held during the year viz No. 2 of 2007 on 29
June' 2007, No. 3 of 2007 on 19 November' 2007, No. 4 of 2007 on 19 December' 2007 and No.
1 of 2008 on 7 March' 2008.

The major resolutions of the meetings are: -
1. TorequestD.G. ICAR for reduction in training fee by NAARM, Hyderabad for S.A.U. Trainees.
2. Tostrengthen farmer-Scientist linkage in KVKS.

3. To request D.G. ICAR to advise Director, NAARM to develop short-term orientation
programme on teaching methodologies for newly inducted teaching faculties.

4, Torequest ICAR to provide financial assistance to S.A.Us to start 'Distance Education'.




5. To hold 3rd Brainstorming session on 'Agricultural Education policy' at PAU Ludhiana in
March' 2008.

6. To call 4 to 5 technological excellence of the universities.

7. To recommend AIRCPs to ICAR on cucurbits; Rabbit at LRS; Turkey at PRS; Saffron
production in hilly region; Protected farming and Food for health.

8. ToaskforS.A.Us Research Journals and send them to NAAS for categorized grading.

9. To write to chief secretaries of the States and also to Development Commissioners to employ
Home Science graduates in the state development projects and programmes.

10. To write to VIth pay commission and chairman, U.G.C. to consider the posts of
Deans/Directors as promotional posts.

General Body Meeting
The General Body Meeting was held on 21 December 2007 at B.A.U. Ranchi.

The meeting was chaired by Dr. M.P. Yadav, past President and VC. SVBPUA&T. Meerut. It was
attended by 17 Vice-Chancellor / Directors and 9 Representatives.

The major Resolutions of the meeting are: -

1. Election of new Executive Committee for the year 2008.

2. 33rd Annual Convention in December 2008 at AAU, Anand.

3. 5th National Symposium in September 2008 at AAIL. Allahabad.
4

Seniority of the VCs/Directors to be based on actual period during which one served as
regular VC, irrespective of any gap period.

5. President to write to state Governors and C.Ms where the VCs's tenure is less than 5 years,
toraise it to 5 years for maintaining uniformity.

6. President to write to State Governors and C.Ms to raise the retirement age of VCs from
present 65 years to 70 years.

7. Ratification of the induction of GADV&ASU., Ludhiana as IAUA's 47th member.
Adoption of audited accounts of the Association for the year 2006-07.
9. Approval of the Secretarial budget for the year 2007-08.

£

Editorial Board of IAUA Newsletter

1. DrR.P.Singh, Executive Secretary, IAUA

Padma Shri Dr. 1. P. S. Yadav, Ex-Chairman, ASRB
Shri C. Thomas, Editor (English), IARI

DrBaldeo Singh, J.D. (Ext.) IARI

ShriR. S. Gupta, Ex-Editor (English), ICAR

v W

EVENTS

4" National Symposium

The 4" National Symposium on ‘Recent Trends in Organic Farming' was held on 11-12
September 2007 at M.P.K.V. Rahuri.

The major Recommendations that emerged are:-

¢ Schedules of practices to be followed for different models for organic farming be prepared on
agro-ecological regions for different components so as to conserve the soil, water and




*

environment.

Policies on certification of organic products with costs etc. be formulated at par with that of
International standards.

Packages be developed to ensure proper nutrition to crops/live stock and other components
by utilizing organic residues from farm, animal sheds, rural/urban/industrial waste etc.

Use of high value low volume crops like: vegetable flowers, fruits, tea, coffee etc be
encouraged with the use of transgenics for organic farming.

There should not be any dependence on chemical fertilizers, herbicides, fungi and pesticides
use in any component of farming systems. Alternative indigenous practices based on
organics, efficient cultural practices be thoroughly perfected for each component of farming
system.

A separate all together different strategy is needed for the use of transgenic crops containing
pest resistant genes, in organic farming.

The rainfed and hilly regions provide better opportunity for organic farming due to least use
of chemical inputs.

The whole farm residue from crops, animals, sugar factories, vegetable markets and organic
urban waste be put under microbial decomposition to be converted into nutrient rich organic
manures.

Government should provide subsidy to the user of bio-agents and bio-pesticides to promote

" their use.

There should be separate premium in marketing policy for the organic produce/products to
encourage organic farming.

Organic dairy farming has a good scope in our country being small holders using low inputs,
mostly crops residue based production system contributing 70% of total milk production.
There is a big potential to change conventional farming to organic farming through dairy
farming at a faster pace by efficiently utilizing the animal wastes.

In order to tap organic milk produced in interior rural areas the distinct cooperative system
needs to be established, with public-private and farming community partnership for
procurement, certifying, processing and marketing of organic milk.

Screening of efficient microbial cultures to work in varied temperature conditions and their
commercial use will prove an asset to the organic farming.

There is a need to develop organic farming standard/norms at state level and also accredited
the accreditation agencies for indigenous and export marketing to put a check on
adulterated/ spurious products.

Agricultural universities need to be recognized as certifying agency for organic farming
produce and its products.

32nd Annual Convention
The 32nd Annual Convention of VCs on ‘Diversification in India Agricultur’ was held on
December 20-21, 2007 at Birsa Agricultural University, Ranchi.

The major recommendations are:-

*

*

Massive education programme backed by infrastructure and policy support is needed to
change mindset of farmers to produce more, through farming systems.

Series of network projects for high-tech agriculture at micro level needed to increase
productivity of main market-led crops.

On farm training of scientist and farmers with the involvement of public-private partnership is
needed for diversification in agriculture.

Organic farming research areas be demarcated for the best utilization of suitable crops
available in different soil and climate conditions.




*

*

Certification of organic agricultural produce be organized through referral laboratories
established at the A.Us in collaboration with state line departments; to facilitate timely
proper marketing.

Apiculture, floriculture, horticulture, vegetable production Agro-forestry, mushroom, fish
and various live stocks as per the different climate offer tremendous potential for
diversification in farming.

Special emphasis be given for the crops/live stocks of export potential with the chain of value
addition and quality assurance through marketing intelligence and established norms.
Contract farming on selected high value crops/live stocks through mechanization is highly
desired for diversification in farming with the support of timely inputs supply.

Various location specific farming system perspective models be establish and popularized for
higher and quality production.

Emphasis on new applied areas of research i.e. crops modeling, nano-technology, climate
change and pollution-effect on farming be given priority for diversification.

Diversification in agriculture should lead to more economic production, employment
opportunities, recycling of organic crops/animal waste and to conserve the natural resource.

3rd Brainstorming Session

The 3rd Brainstorming Session on 'Agricultural Education Policy' was held on 8-9 March'
2008 at Punjab Agricultural University, Ludhiana.

The major recommendations are:-

*

There is an absolute need to introduce agricultural education right from the school level
upward culminating into vocational courses with particular emphasis on deliverables in each
course.

The states may be encouraged to set up 'Board of Higher Education' in agriculture for
improving the quality of education.

SAUs should make efforts to enhance influx of students from rural areas in agricultural
programmes. Reservation of seats for such students in agriculture education through
legislation may be an answer to it.

Admission to agricultural programmes in all the private/public institutions should be through
common entrance test.

There is a need to reconsider monitoring of teaching quality, evaluation and to re-visit the
internal evaluation as existed earlier than shifting to external evaluation.

Course curriculum should be made demand-driven to prepare students, to face the newly
emerging challenges, and lay due emphasis on practicals.

SAUs should have more diverse range of relevant courses which the students can choose VIZ,
Biotechnology, Nanotechnology, Information and Communication Technology, Space, IPR,
WTO, Agri-business etc.

For the sake of quality education, thrust should be given on Human Resource Development
(HRD) in cutting edge technology areas as it used to be in the 1970s.No post should be kept
vacant.

There is a need to establish relation/collaboration with traditional universities, IITs, IIScs.,
IIMs and industry for perfect wide range updated education.

There should also be a separate fisheries, live stock and animal husbandry education policy
integrating education, research and extension.

Accreditation process needs to be speeded up and extended to private agricultural colleges.
Simultaneously AUs should be equipped to handle the affiliation of private agricultural
colleges to keep up the academic standards.

Evaluation system should be combination of both external and internal with 50 % weight-




age given to each. As this is recently recommended, it may be reviewed after gap of scome
period.

+ There is a great need of open door policy to encourage students and teachers from b=—asic
sciences to join AUs and basic sciences students be admitted to agricultural PG courses.

LINKAGES

On Association's initiative and with the cooperation of ICAR, New Delhi, Director, NAA__RM,
Hyderabad developed short-term training programme on teaching methodologies for neswly
inducted teaching faculties of the Universities.

AWARDS AND RECOGNITIONS

1. Prof. (Dr.) V.K. Suri; VC, CSAUA&T. Kanpur was awarded 'Lakhi Ram
Memorial Award' by Society of Recent Developments in Agriculture,
Meerut. and 'Shiksha Ratna Award' by India International Friendship
Society, New Delhi, for his meritorious services, outstanding
performance and remarkable achievements in the field of Soil science
and Agriculture.

Dr. V.K. Suri

2. The 'pulse Improvement Project' of MPKV, Rauri received
'National award' for its significant contribution in pulse
researches.

3. Dr. M.P. Yadav, VC, SVBUA&T. Meerut, received 'Lifetime Achievement
Award' during south Asia Virtual Education Sumit-2008 and also
'Eminence award for 2007' by Society for Plant Research, for his
outstanding contribution in the field of Agriculture and Biotechnology.

Dr. M.P. Yadav

MEMBERSHIP STRENGTH

Guru Angad Dev Veterinary and Animal Sciences University, Ludhiana was inducted mmnto
IAUA as 47th regular member. The complete List of Member Universities of IAUA, New Delh i as



on 31 March' 2008 is given below:-
SAUs
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14.
15.
16.
17.
18,
19.
20.
21,

22.
23.
24,
25,
26.
27.

28.
29.
30.
31.

32.

33.
34.
35.
36.

Assam Agricultural University, JORHAT-785013 (Assam)

Anand Agricultural University, ANAND-388001 (Gujarat)

Acharya N.G. Ranga Agricultural University, Rajendranagar HYDERABAD-500030 (A.P.)
Birsa Agricultural University, Kanke, RANCHI-834006 (Bihar)

Bidhan Chandra Krishi Vihwavidyalya, P.O. Krishi Vishwavidyalya, MOHANPUR-741252
(A.P.)

Ch. Charan Singh Haryana Agricultural University, HISAR-125004 (Haryana)

Chander. Shekher. Azad University of Agriculture and Technology, KANPUR-208002 (U.P.)
Ch. Sarvan Kumar HP Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, PALAMPUR-176062 (H.P.)

Dr. Balasaheb Sawant Konkan Krishi Vidyapeeth, DAPOLI (dist. Ratnagiri)-415712
(Maharashtra)

. Dr. Punjabrao Deshmukh Krishi Vidyapeeth, Krishinagar, AKOLA- 444104 (Maharashtra)

. Dr. Y.S. Parmar University of Horticulture and Forestry, NAUNI (Distt. Solan)-173230 (H.P.)

. Guru Angad Dev Veterinary and Animal Sciences University, Ludhiana

. Govind Ballabh Pant University of Agriculture and Technology, PANTNAGAR-263145

(Uttaranchal)

Indira GandhiKrishi Vishwavidyalaya, Krishaknagar, RAIPUR-492012 (M.P.)

Jawaharlal Nehru Krishi Vishwavidyalya, JABALPUR-482004 (M.P.)

Junagadh Agricultural University, JUNAGADH-(Gujarat)

Karnataka Veterinary Animal & Fisheries Sciences University, BIDAR-585401 (Karnataka)
Kerela Agricultural University, Vellanikkara, THRISSUR-680654 (Kerela)

Maharashtra Agricultural and Fishery Sciences University, Seminar Hills, NAGPUR-440006
Mahatma Phule Krishi Vidyapeeth, RAHURI-413 722

Maharana Pratap University of Agriculture and Technology, RCA Campus, UDAIPUR-313001
(Rajasthan)

Marathwada Agricultural University, PARBHANI-431 402

Narendra Dev university of Agricultureand Technology, Kumarganj, FAIZABAD-224001
Navsari Agricultural University, NAVSARI-396 450

Orissa University of Agriculture & Technology, BHUBANESHWAR-751 003

Punjab Agricultural University, LUDHIANA-141 004

Pt. Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Pashu Chikitsa Vigyan Vishwa Vidhyalaya avem Anusandhan
Sansthan, Mathura-281001 (UP)

Rajasthan Agricultural University, BIKANER-334 006

Rajendra Agricultural University, PUSA (Samastipur)-848 125

Sardarkrushinagar Dantiwada Agricultural University, SARDAR KRUSHINAGAR-385506
Sher-e-Kashmir University of Agricultural Sciences and Technology (J), Railway Road
JAMMU TAWI-180 012

Sher-e-Kashmir University of Agricultural Sciences & Technology (K), Shalimar Campus
SRINAGAR-191 121

Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel University of Agriculture & Technology, MEERUT-250110

Sri Venkateswara Veterinary University, TIRUPATI- 517502 (A.P)

Tamil Nadu Agricultural University, COIMBATORE-641 003

Tamil Nadu Veterinary and Animal Sciences University, Madhavaram Milk Colony CHENNAI-




600051

37. University of Agricultural Sciences, GKVK, BANGALORE-560 065

38. University of Agricultural Sciences, Krishinagar, DHARWAD-580 005

39. Uttar Banga, Krishi Vishwavidalaya, COOCHBEHAR (W.B.)-736 165

40. West Bengal University of Animal and Fishery Sciences, Khudiram Bose Sarni, Belga e
KOLKATTA-700 037

Central University

41, Central Agricultural University, Iroisemba, IMPHAL (Manipur)-795 004

42. Banaras Hindu University, VARANASI-221005

Deemed to-be Universities

43. Allahabad Agricultural Institute, ALLAHABAD-211 007

44. Central Institute of Fisheries Education, Jaiprakash Road, Seven Bungalows, Versc—————
MUMBAI-400 061

45, Indian Agricultural Research Institute, Pusa, NEW DELHI-110 012

46. Indian Veterinary Research Institute, IZATNAGAR-243 122

47. National Dairy Research Institute, KARNAL-132 001

VICE-CHANCELLORS

Relinquishments

Dr. S.R.V Reddy, VC, ANGRAU, Hyderabad.
Prof. Dipak K.Bagchi, VC, BCKV, Mohanpur.

Dr. Jagmohan Singh, VC, Dr. YSPU H&F, Nauni.
Dr. D.S. Rathore, VC, Ch. SKHPKYV, Palampur.
Dr. S.A. Nimbalkar, VC, Dr. PDKV, Akola.

Dr. P.L. Gautam, VC, GBPUA &T, Pantnagar.
Dr. D.P. Singh, VC, JNKV, Jabalpur.

Prof. R.N.S. Gowda, VC, KVA & FSU, Bidar.

Dr. A.T. Sherikar, VC, MA & FSU, Nagpur.

10. Dr. M.N. Sheelavantar, VC, UAS, Banglore.

11. Dr. M.K. Majumder, VC, UBKYV, Coochbehar.
12. Shri. Manmohan Singh (IAS), VC, SVVU, Tirupati.
13. Dr. N.Balaraman, VC, TNV & ASU, Chennai.
14. Dr. Sushil Kumar, Dir. NDRI, Karnal.

Appointments

Dr. Tej Pratap, VC, CSKHPKYV, Palampur.
Dr. P.G Chengappa, VC, UAS, Banglore.
Dr. M.S Kang, VC, PAU, Ludhiana.

Dr. Arun S. Ninawe, VC, MAFSU, Nagpur.
Dr. Pratap Narain, VC, RAU, Bikaner.

Dr. Basant Ram, VC, NDU A&T, Faizabad.
Dr. V.M Mayande, VC, Dr. PDKV, Akola.
Dr. G.Kalloo, VC, JNKV, Jabalpur.

Dr. R.K Samanta, VC, BCKV, Mohanpur.
10 Prof. L.N Maurya, VC, RAU, Pusa.

11. Dr. P. Thangaraju, VC, TNV & ASU, Chennai.

CONOUAWN R

CONOUHWN R



PUBLICATIONS

1. FourQuarterly Newsletters

2. Proceedings of: -
(a) 5th National Symposium on ‘Recent Trends in Organic Farming'.
(b) 32nd Annual Convention of VCs on 'Diversification in Indian Agriculture’.
(¢c) 3rd Brainstorming Session on 'Agricultural Education Policy’.

PROGRAMME FOR 2008-09

1. To hold follow-up meeting of Technical and Agricultural Universities jointly with A.I.U.

2. To hold 5th National Symposium on 'Environment pollution and its effect on agricultural
production and human health' at A.A.IL. Allahabad in September' 2008.

3. To hold 33rd Annual Convention of VCs on 'Climate change and its effect on agriculture' at
A.A.IL., Anand in December' 2008.

FINANCE, BUDGET AND AUDIT

The main source of revenue of the Association is the subscription from member universities.
In addition, the ICAR which used to provide a nominal assistance of Rs 3 lakhs annually for
organizing national level events like Annual Conventions, National Symposiums and
Brainstorming sessions etc. has now increased it to Rs 4.00 lakhs w.e.f. 2007-08. Efforts are
being made to convince ICAR to raise the annual assistance from the present Rs 4 lakhs to Rs 10
lakhs, to enable the Association to expand and organize its activities in a proper perspective
manner.

The audited Statement of account for the year 2007-08 is given in Annexure 1. It shows that
total income of the association from annual membership subscription is Rs 18,80,000 (Eighteen
lakhs eighty thousand) and total expenditure as Rs 16,39,628.25 (Rs Sixteen lakhs thirty nine
thousand and six hundred twenty eight and Paise twenty five). At the close of the financial year
2007-08, the Association has a fixed deposits of Rs. 63, 90,476/~ (Rs. Sixty three lakhs ninety
thousand four hundred and seventy six).

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The Association thanks Dr. R.B. Deshmukh, Hon'ble VC, MPKV, Rahuri; Dr. N.N. Singh, Hon'ble
VC, BAU, Ranchi and Dr. M.S. Kang, Hon'ble VC, PAU, Ludhiana, for hosting 4th National
Symposium, 32nd Annual Convention of VCs and 3rd Brainstorming Session respectively at
there Universities on behalf of IAUA.

The Association also thanks Dr. M.P. Yadav, Hon'ble VC, SVBPUA&T, Meerut who guided the
Association as its President up to 5th Oct' 2007 when he relinquished the office of the President,
IAUA on his own being too busy with the University work.

Sd/xxxxx

Date: 28 July 2008
(S.A. Patil)
President, IAUA
And Director,

IARI. New Delhi




ANNEXURE-1

BHASIN RAGHAVAN & CO. F-48, Bhagat Singh Market,
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS (near Gole Market)
New Delhi 110001
Phone:23364607, 23361808, 233——1784!
Fax :23348381
E-Mail : luxco@vsnl.com

AUDITOR’S REPORT
We have audited the attached Balance-sheet of INDIAN AGRICULTURAL UNIVERS ——SN TIE
ASSOCIATION, N.A.S.C., PUSA CAMPUS, NEW DELHI as at 31st March 2008 togethee=—= r witl
the Income and Expenditure Account and the Receipts and Payment Account for the year essse=—nde
as on that date. We certify that the said accounts are true and correct in terms of the bo ks 0
account produced before us and explanations given.

Bhasin Raghavan & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Sd/-
Place: New Delhi [H. Kapoor]
Dated: 19-06-08 Partner




ANNEXURE-1

INDIAN AGRICULTURAL UNIVERSITIES ASSOCIATION

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2008

Liabilities Amount Assets Amount
Capital Fund: Fixed Assets
Opening Balance 11550778.40 As per Annexure 392051.40
(+) Surplus
for the year 1071433.71 12622212.11
Cash & Bank Balances:
Building Fund 2509439.00 Imprest-Executive Secretary 91199.75
Cash at Bank SB A/c -23200 1660341.67
Current Liabilities:
Fixed Deposit
Audit Fee payable 13000.00 Syndicate Bank 6390476.00
Int accrued on FDR
Syndicate Bank 923260.32
Units of UTI 31120.00
Others:
Tax Deducted at Source 56201.97
Contribution to ICAR (Building) 6000000.00
15544651.11 15544651.11
Sd: Sd: Sd:
DR S.A. PATIL PROF. DR RAJENDRA B LAL DR R P SINGH
PRESIDENT SECRETARY/TREASURER EXE.SECRETARY

Auditors' Report:

As per our separe report of even date annexed to the Balance Sheet.

Place: New Delhi
Dated:19.06-08

Bhasin Raghavan & Co
Chartered Accountants

Sd:
H Kapoor
Partner




INDIAN AGRICULTURAL UNIVERSITIES ASSOCIATION

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2008

Particulars

Salary & Wages
Printing & Stationery

Postage, Telephone & Internet
Conveyance & Travelling

Convention exp
National Syposium
Bank charges
Misc. expenses
Editing expenses

Meeting expenses-ECM

Home Page expenses
Audit Fee Payable

Office Rent & Misc. payment

Computer repairs

Brain Storming Sessions

Regional Meeting
Office maintenance
Electricity charges
Depreciation

Amount

301949.00
114134.00
56707.00
68369.00
209652.00
200000.00
1416.00
25492.00
2076.00
2640.00
33536.00
6500.00
304284.00
37536.00
75000.00
25000.00
123330.00
58789.00
59907.00

Excess of income over expenditure 1071433.71

Sd:
DR S.A. PATIL
PRESIDENT

Auditors' Report:

2777468.96

Sd:
PROF. DR RAJENDRA B LAL
SECRETARY/TREASURER

Particulars

Membership Fee &
Subscription
Grant From ICAR

Int. On S.B. A/c 23200

Dividends
Misc. Receipt
Interest on FDs
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INDIAN AGRICULTURAL UNIVERSITIES ASSOCIATION

RECEIPTS & PAYMENT ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2008

Particulars Amount Particulars Amount
Opening Balance Salary & Wages 301949.00
Imprest-Executive Secretary 452144.00 Printing & Stationery 114134.00
Cash at Bank 607012.00 1059156.00 Postage,Telephone & Internet 56707.00
Membership Fee & Subscription 1880000.00 Conveyance & Travelling 68369.00
Grant from ICAR 400000.00 Convention exp 209652.00
Interest on S.B. A/c-23200 43239.93 National Syposium 200000.00
Dividend 2133.00 Bank charges 1416.25
Misc. receipt 6640.74 Misc. Charges 25492.00
Editing expenses 2076.00
Meeting Expenses-ECM 2640.00
Home Page 33254.00
Audit Fee
Office Rent & Misc. Payment 304284.00
Computer repairs 37536.00
Brain Storming Sessions 75000.00
Regional meetings 25000.00
Office maintenance 123330.00
Furniture & Fixture
Electricity charges 58789.00
Closing Balance:
Imprest-Executive Secretary 91199.75
Cash at Bank 1660341.67
1751541.42
3391169.67 3391169.67
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